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Thomas & 
ThomaSPLLc 
Certified Public Accountants 

The Board of Trustees 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 
Bentonville, Arkansas 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Members American Institute Certified Public Accountants 
Center for Audit Quality and PCPS 

We have audited the accompanying fmancial statements of each major governmental fund and 
the fiduciary fund information of Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville (the 
Charter School) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the fmancial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Charter School's regulatory basis financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these fmancial statements 
in accordance with the fmancial reporting provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated §10-4-413(c) 
as provided by Act 867 of 2019, as described in Note 1 to the financial statements, to meet the 
requirements of the State of Arkansas. This includes determining that the regulatory basis of 
accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the fmancial statements in the 
circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance 
of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the fmancial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the Charter School's preparation and fair presentation of the fmancial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Charter School's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

+ 2900 St. Michael Drive, Suite 302, Texarkana, Texas 75503 + Telephone (903) 831-3477 + FAX (903) 831-3482 + 
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The Board of Trustees 
Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note I, the financial statements are prepared by the Charter School on the basis 
of the financial reporting provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated §I0-4-413(c) as provided by 
Act 867 of 20I9, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, to meet the requirements of the State of Arkansas. 

The effects on the fmancial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of 
accounting described in Note I and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse 
Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" paragraphs, the financial statements 
referred to above do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, the fmancial position of the Charter School, as of June 
30, 20I9, or the changes in its fmancial position or budgetary comparison for the major 
governmental funds for the year then ended. 

Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective regulatory basis fmancial position of each major governmental fund and the 
fiduciary fund information of the Charter School as of June 30, 2019, and the respective 
regulatory basis changes in financial position and the respective regulatory basis budgetary 
comparison for the general and special revenue funds for the year then ended in accordance with 
the fmancial reporting provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated §10-4-413(c) as provided by Act 
867 of2019 described in Note 1. 

Other Matters 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the regulatory basis fmancial 
statements as a whole. The Schedule of Capital Assets (Unaudited), which is management's 
responsibility, is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and in compliance with state 
statutes. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the regulatory basis financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on it. 
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The Board of Trustees 
Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 
13, 2020, on our consideration of the Charter School's internal control over fmancial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over fmancial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Charter School's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Texarkana, Texas 
March 13,2020 
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REGULATORY BASIS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
BALANCE SHEETS- REGULATORY BASIS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

Governmental Funds 

Major 

Special 
General Revenue 

ASSETS 

Cash $ 641,890 $ 55,453 
Accounts receivable 27,731 

TOTAL ASSETS 641,890 83,184 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Due to related parties 95,821 
Due to student groups 
Accrued payroll and related expenditures 206,286 12,152 

Total Liabilities 302,107 12,152 

Fund Balances 
Restricted 71,032 
Unassigned 339,783 

Total Fund Balances 339,783 71 ,032 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 641,890 $ 83,184 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Fiduciary 
Funds 

$ 108,771 

108,771 

108,771 

108,771 

$ 108,771 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCES- GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS- REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

Governmental Funds 

REVENUES 
State assistance 

Federal assistance 

Meal sales 
CXherlocalrevenue 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Instructional services 

Instructional support services 
General administration 
School administration 

Central services 
Operation and maintenance of plant 
Food services 

Total Expenditures 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers between funds 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

FUND BALANCES- BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES- END OF YEAR 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Major 

General 
$ 3,832,825 

$ 

408,172 

4,240,997 

2,535,367 

178,619 
312,879 
402,889 

522,193 
223,442 

4,175,389 

65,608 

(32,808) 

32,800 

306,983 

339,783 

$ 

$ 

Special 
Revenue 

856,101 

112,763 
24,847 

993,711 

184,611 

22,047 
3,333 

744,541 
69,218 

1,023,750 

(30,039) 

32,808 

2,769 

71 ,032 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES-

BUDGET AND ACTUAL- GENERAL AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS- REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

General Special Revenue 

Variance Variance 
Favorable Favorable 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 

REVENUES 

State assistance $ 3,832,825 $ 3,832,825 $ - $ 365,544 $ 856,101 $ 490,557 

Federal assistance - - - 112,508 112,763 255 

Meal sales - - - 25,000 24,847 (153) 

Other local revenue 1,066,105 408,172 (657,933) 

Total Revenues 4,898,930 4,240,997 (657,933) 503,052 993,711 490,659 

EXPENDITURES 
Instructional services 2,528,834 2,535,367 (6,533) 167,643 184,611 (16,968) 

Instructional support services 170,280 178,619 (8,339) 27,042 22,047 4,995 

General administration 356,924 312,879 44,045 3,333 3,333 

School administration 397,437 402,889 (5,452) 

Central services 679,776 522,193 157,583 

Operation and maintenance of plant 224,270 223,442 828 721,775 744,541 (22,766) 
Food services - - - 76,311 69,218 7,093 

Total Expenditures- 4,357,521 4,175,389 182,132 996,104 1,023,750 (27,646) 

EXCESS OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 541,409 65,608 (475,801) (493,052) (30,039) 463,013 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers between funds (38,111) (32,808) 5,303 38,111 32,808 (5,303~ 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 503:298 32,800 (470,498) (454,941) 2,769 457,710 

FUND BALANCES- BEGINNING OF YEAR 306:983 306,983 - 68,263 68,263 

FUND BALANCES- END OF YEAR $ 810,281 $ 339,783 $ (470,498) $ (386,678) $ 71,032 $ 457,710 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 6 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville (the Charter School) is an open-enrollment public 
charter school established by Responsive Education Solutions, Inc., a nonprofit organization incorporated 
under the laws of the State of Texas. Responsive Education Solutions, Inc. (the sponsoring organization, 
hereinafter referred to as RES), a nonsectarian tax-exempt organization, was granted a charter by the 
Arkansas State Board of Education (the State Board) on November 1, 2012, to operate an open-enrollment 
charter school through June 30, 2018. In December 2017, the Arkansas Department of Education (ADE) 
approved the renewal of the charter for an additional ten years, with a new expiration date of June 30, 2028. 
The Charter School, which is @perated by RES in accordance with the ADE Rules and Regulations 
Governing Charter Schools, offers educational opportunities to students in grade levels from kindergarten 
through the tWelfth grade with an enrollment cap of 817. The ADE authorized the Charter School to increase 
the enrollment cap to 1,200 for the 2019-2020 school year. 

As discussed in Note 9, the Charter School is a party to certain agreements and shares certain common board 
members with RES and Blue Learning (formerly known as Responsive Education School Services). Blue 
Learning provjdes management functions in addition to RES. Also, the Charter School shares common board 
members with Premier High School Little Rock, and Quest Middle School West Little Rock, hereinafter 
referred to as the Related Charter Schools. 

These fmancial statements include only balances and transactions directly attributable to the Charter School. 
They do not include any balances or transactions attributable to RES, Blue Learning, or the Related Charter 
Schools other than amounts due from or due to these organizations. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with a regulatory basis of accounting. This basis of 
accounting is prescribed by Arkansas Code Annotated §10-4-413(c), as set forth in the Arkansas Department 
of Education Rules Governing the Regulatory Basis of Accounting (RBA),. which requires that financial 
statements be presented on a fund basis with, at a minimum, the general fund and special revenue fund 
presented separately and all other funds included in the audit presented in the aggregate. The law also 
stipulates that the financial statements· consist of a balance sheet - regulatory basis; a statement of revenues, 
expenditures,, and changes in fund balances - regulatory basis; a comparison of the final adopted budget to 
the actual expenditures for the general fund of the entity and the special revenue fund of the entity; notes to 
the financial statements; and a supplemental schedule of capital assets that includes land, buildings and 
equipment. The law further stipulates that the State Board shall promulgate the rules necessary to administer 
the regulatory basis of accounting. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentat~on (Continued) 

The RBA is not in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP). U.S. GAAP 
require the following major concepts: manag~ment's discussion and analysis, accrual basis of accounting for 
government-wide fmancial statements, including depreciation expense, modified accrual basis of accounting 
for fund financial statements, separate fmancial statements for fiduciary fund types, separate identification of 
special and extraordinary items, inclusion of capital assets and debt in the fmancial statements, specific 
procedures for the identification of major governmental funds, and applicable note disclosures. The RBA 
does not require government-wide financial statements or the previously identified concepts. 

Fund Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on a fund basis. A fund is defmed as a fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts, which are segregated for purposes of recording 
specific activities or attaining certain objectives. Revenues are reported by major sources and expenditures 
are reported by major function. Other transactions, which are not reported as revenues or expenditures, are 
reported as other fmancing sources and uses. 

Major governmental funds (per the RBA) are defmed as General and Special Revenue. 

a. The General Fund - The General Fund is used to account for and report all fmancial resources and 
operating expenditures, except those that are required to be reported in the special revenue fund or 
fiduciary fund (described below). 

b. The Special Revenue Fund - The Special Revenue Fund is used to account for and report the 
proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted or committed to expenditures for 
specified purposes. The Special Revenue Fund includes federal and state revenues and related 
expenditures restricted for educational programs or projects. 

c. The Fiduciary Fund - The Fiduciary Fund is used to report balances held by the Charter School on 
behalf of various student clubs, groups, and organizations. These resources are held by the Charter 
School acting as a custodial agent for others; therefore, no fund balances are reflected. 

The Charter School had no other funds during the year ended June 30, 2019. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Other Accounting Policies 

a. Revenue Recognition - Revenues are recognized when they become susceptible to accrual in 
accordance with the RBA. 

b. Interfund Receivables and Payables - Receivables and payables resulting from short-term 
interfund advances are classified as due to or due from other funds. As of June 30, 2019, there were 
no due to or due from other funds. 

c. Capital Assets - Capital assets purchased are recorded as expenditures in the applicable fund at the 
time of purchase. Donated capital assets are reported at estimated fair value when received. 

Fund Balances 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund balance is further classified as non-spendable, 
restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned. Non-spendable fund balance represents amounts that cannot 
be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. Restricted fund balance represents amounts that are restricted to specific purposes when 
constraints placed on the use of resources are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or 
laws or regulations of other governments or are imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. Committed fund balance represents amounts that can only he used for specific purposes pursuant 
to constraints imposed by formal action of the Charter School's governing body. Assigned fund balance 
represents amounts that are constrained by the Charter School's intent to be used for specific purposes, but 
are neither restricted nor committed. Unassigned fund balance consists of the net resources in excess of 
amounts classified non-spendable, restricted, committed or assigned. As of June 30, 2019, there were no 
non-spendable, committed, or assigned fund balances. 

The Charter School's highest level of decision-making authority is its Board of Trustees. The establishment 
of amounts classified as committed fund balances and subsequent modifications to such balances are the 
result of formal actions taken by the Charter School's Board of Trustees through a resolution or adoption of 
board policy. 

The Charter School's revenues, expenditures, and fund balances are tracked in the accounting system by 
numerous sources of funds. The fund balance of these sources of funds are combined to derive the Charter 
School's total fund balance by fund. It is uncommon for an individual source of funds to contain restricted 
and unrestricted funds. The Charter School's policy is to use restricted fund balances first, then unrestricted 
fund balance. Furthermore, committed fund balances are reduced frrst, followed by assigned amounts and 
then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those 
unrestricted fund balance classifications can be used. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Budgetary Data 

The Charter School is required by state statute to prepare an annual budget. The budget is required to be 
approved by the Charter School's Board and submitted to the ADE no later than September 30 of each year. 
Budget amendments, if any, are not required to be submitted for approval to ADE. The Charter School's 
budget is prepared utilizing the RBA. Budgetary perspective differences are not considered to be significant 
because the structure of the information utilized in preparing the budget and the applicable fund financial 
statements is essentially the same. 

Estimates 

The preparation of :financial statements in confonnity with the RBA requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and various disclosures in 
the financial statements. Accordingly, actual results coUld differ from those estimates. 

NOTE2-CASH 

The Charter School's cash consists of demand deposits maintained at a fmancial institution. State statutes 
require that the Charter School's funds be deposited in banks located in the State of Arkansas and that all 
deposit balances in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance limits be 
collateralized. In the event of an institutional failure, any excess cash balances over FDIC insurance may not 
be recoverable. The Charter School received a waiver of the requirement for the situs of the bank from the 
ADE allowing it to maintain cash balances at a financial institution in Texas. The Charter School's bank has 
an agreement to hold collateral to insure bank deposit balances of all state and federal funds that exceed 
FDIC limits. The Charter School's cash is maintained in a demand deposit account that is shared with 
Premier High School Little Rock and Quest Middle School West Little Rock. At June 30, 2019, the bank 
balance ofthe combined demand deposit account totaled $1,625,829, which was fully collateralized. 

NOTE 3- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

The accounts receivable balance of$27,731 at June 30,2019, was comprised of grant balances receivable in 
the Special Revenue fund. 

NOTE 4- DUE TO STUDENT GROUPS 

The balance of amounts due to student groups represent collections from student projects and fundraising 
activities for which the Charter School acts purely as custodian. 

NOTE 5- ACCRUED PAYROLL AND RELATED EXPENDITURES 

Charter School teachers are employed from August 2018 through June 2019, which is the academic school 
year. Teachers may elect to be paid over a 12-month period. As of June 30, 2019, the Charter School has 
recorded a liability for the unpaid salaries in the general and special revenue funds in the amounts of 
$206,286 and $12,152, respectively, for those employees paid on a 12 month period. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 6- LEASE COMMITMENTS 

The Charter School conducts its administrative and school activities from a facility owned by RES through a 
lease agreement that began in December 2016 and expires in June 2022. The agreement required monthly 
payments of $36,699 through June 2017, with payments increasing to $56,028 from July 2017 through the 
end of the lease term. In addition, the lease requires monthly payments of $1,914 from July 2017 to June 
2022 for reimbursement of improvement costs of $114,840. The Charter School has the option to terminate 
the lease at any time, provided at least thirty days written notice is given to RES of such ·intent. Upon early 
termination, the Charter School will be required to reimburse RES for any unamortized amount of tenant 
improvement costs. 

Rental expense amounted to $721,775 for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

NOTE 7- RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan Description 

The Charter School participates in the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (ATRS), a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all Arkansas public and charter school 
employees, except certain non-teaching school employees. ATRS, administered by a Board of Trustees, 
provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death benefits to plan 
members and beneficiaries. Benefit and contribution provisions are established by state law and can be 
amended only by the Arkansas General Assembly. The ATRS issues a publicly available fmancial report that 
includes fmancial statements and required supplementary information for ATRS. That report may be 
obtained by writing to Arkansas Teacher Retirement System, 1400 West Third Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 
72201, or by calling 1-800-666-287. 

Funding Policy 

ATRS has contributory and non-contributory plans. Contributory members are required by state law to 
contribute 6% of their salaries. Each participating employer is required by state law to contribute at a rate 
determined by the ATRS Board of Trustees, based on the annual actuarial valuation. The employer rate at 
June 30, 2019, is 14% of covered salaries. The Charter School's contributions to ATRS for the year ended 
June 30, 2019, were approximately $392,100, which were equal to the required contributions. 

Net Pension Liability 

The ADE has stipulated that the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 
68 under RBA would be limited to disclosure of the Charter School's proportionate share of the collective 
net pension liability. The Charter School's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability as of 
June 30, 2018, (the most recent actuarial valuation date and measurement date) was $2,724,345. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2019 

NOTE 8- ON BEHALF PAYMENTS 

Dwing the year ended Jtme 30,2019, health insurance premiums of$75,530 were paid by the ADE on behalf 
of Charter School employees. This amount is not included in revenues or expenditures in the Charter 
School's fmancial statements. 

NOTE 9- ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS SERVICES AGREEMENT 

RES and Blue Learning provide the Charter School with personnel and certain services including 
implementing educational programs, personnel management, facility and property management, business 
administration, budgeting and financial reporting, fmancial management, maintenance of records, pupil 
recruitment and admissions, family services, student discipline, annual reports, teacher training and 
professional development, charter renewal, public and governmental relations and any other services which 
may be agreed to in writing. 

These services are provided pursuant to management agreements and related amendments (the Agreements) 
executed between RES and Blue Learning and the Charter School. The Agreements provide that RES and 
Blue Learning are entitled to receive management fees equal to a percentage of the Charter School's state 
foundation funding, to the extent that such fees do not cause the Charter School to incur a loss in the General 
fund. In addition, RES and Blue Learning will be reimbursed for all expenses incurred on behalf of the 
Charter School. During the year ended June 30, 2019, management fees to RES and Blue Learning from the 
Charter School were $383,282. Ofthis amount, $95,821 was recorded as a liability as of June 30,2019. 

NOTE 10- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

The Related Charter Schools share employees and other expenses. These transactions create 
payables/receivables between the Related Charter Schools. There were no related party payable or 
receivables between the Related Charter Schools as of June 30, 2019. The Charter School leases its facilities 
from RES and participates in academic and business service agreements with RES and Blue Learning, as 
described in Note 6 and Note 9, respectively. 

NOTE 11 -RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Charter School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and students; and natural disasters. The Charter School 
has purchased commercial insurance to address these risks. 

NOTE 12- CONCENTRATIONS 

The Charter School is economically dependent on funding received through state awards. During the year 
ended June 30, 2019, approximately 90% of total revenues were from state awards. 

NOTE13-SUBSEQUENTEVENTS 

The Charter School has evaluated events through March 13, 2020, the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued, and has determined that no additional disclosures are necessary. 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL ASSETS (UNAUDITED) 

DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
Equipment and Leasehold Improvements 
Accumulated Depreciation 

JUNE 30, 2019 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 

13 

$ 258,565 
(109,256) 

$ 149,309 



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE SECTION 



Thomas & 
ThomaSPLLc 
Certified Public Accountants 

Members American Institute Certified Public Accountants 
Center for Audit Quality and PCPS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Trustees 
Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 
Bentonville, Arkansas 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of each major governmental fund and the fiduciary fund information of Northwest 
Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville (the "Charter School") as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Charter School's regulatory basis fmancial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
March 13, 2020. We issued an adverse opinion because the Charter school prepared the fmancial 
statements on the basis of the fmancial reporting provisions of Arkansas Code, which is a basis 
of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (U.S. GAAP). The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the 
regulatory basis of accounting and U.S. GAAP, although not reasonably determinable, are 
presumed to be material. However, the fmancial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective regulatory basis fmancial position of each major governmental fund and 
the fiduciary fund information of the Charter School as of June 30, 2019, and the respective 
regulatory basis changes in financial position thereof and the respective regulatory basis 
budgetary comparison for the general and specia1 revenue funds for the year then ended, on the 
basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the regulatory basis fmancial statements, we considered 
the Charter School's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the regulatory basis financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Charter School's internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Charter School's internal control. 

+ 2900 St. Michael Drive, Suite 302, Texarkana, Texas 75503 + Telephone (903) 831-3477 + FAX (903) 831-3482 + 
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The Board of Trustees 
Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting (continued) 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned ftmctions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the Charter School's regulatory basis financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that were not identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Charter School's regulatory basis 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Charter School's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Chartt:r 
School's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for 
any other purpose. 

Texarkana, Texas 
March 13,2020 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

SECTION I- Summary of Auditor's Results 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's opinion issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weaknesses identified? 

Significant deficiencies identified that are 
not considered to be material weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? 

Hi 

U.S. GAAP Basis -Adverse 
Regulatory Basis - Unmodified 

None Reported 

None Reported 

None Reported 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 
SCHEDULE OF STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

YEAR ENDED ~ 30, 2019 

Prior year findings related to the financial statements which were required to be reported in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards: · 

There were no fmdings or questioned costs in the June 30, 2018, audit relating to Government Auditing Standards. 
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Members American Institute Certified Public Accountants 
Center for Audit Quality and PCPS 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON 
COMPLIANCE WITH ARKANSAS STATE REQUIREMENTS 

The Board of Trustees 
Northwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville 
Bentonville, Arkansas 

We have examined management ofNorthwest Arkansas Classical Academy of Bentonville's (the 
"Charter School") assertion that the Charter School complied with the requirements of Arkansas 
Code Annotated §6-1-101 and the applicable laws and regulations including those listed in the 
accompanying schedule of statutes required to be addressed by the Arkansas Department of 
Education during the year ended June 30, 2019. The Charter School's management is responsible 
for its assertion. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management's assertion about the 
Charter School's compliance with the specified requirements based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards required that we plan and 
perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether management's assertion 
about compliance with the specified requirements is fairly stated, in all material respects. An 
examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether management's 
assertion is fairly stated, in all material respects. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures 
selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of material misstatement 
of management's assertion, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Charter School's compliance with 
specified requirements. 

In our opinion, management's assertion that the Charter School complied with the 
aforementioned requirements is fairly stated, in all material respects. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Trustees, management, 
and the Arkansas Department of Education and is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Texarkana, Texas 
March 13, 2020 

~a,t.. i "' ~~~~ 
Certified Public Accountants 

+ 2900 St. Michael Drive, Suite 302, Texarkana, Texas 75503 + Telephone (903) 831-3477 + FAX (903) 831-3482 + 
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NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 

SCHEDULE OF STATUTES REQUIRED BY ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
TO BE ADDRESSED IN INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

DESCRJPTION 

Bidding & Purchasing Commodities 

Ethical Guidelines and Prohibitions 

Collateralization & Investment of Funds 

Deposit of Funds 

District Finances 
• Bonded & Non-bonded Debt, District School Bonds 
• Petty Cash 
• Changes in Pullback (no deferrals- declining accrual percentages) 
• Investment of Funds 

Management of Schools 
• Board of Directors 

• District Treasurer 
o Warrants/checks 

Management Letter for Audit 

Nonrecurring Salary Payments 

Revolving Loan Fund 

Salary Laws - Classified 

Salary increases 5% or more (certified & classified) 

School Elections 

Teachers and Employees 
• Personnel Policies 
• Employment and Assignment 
• Teacher's License Requirement 
• Contracts 
• Certification Requirements 
• Fair Dismissal Act 
• Sick Leave Policies 
• Minimum Wage Act 

Teacher Salaries and Foundation Funding Aid 

Trust Funds (Education Excellence) 

Use of Contractors, Improvement Contracts 

Use ofDM&O Millage 

On Behalf Payments 

Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

Real Estate and Personal Property Tax Appeals 

Arkansas Procurement Law 

Fiscal Accountability 

19 

STATUTES 

6-21-301-6-21-305 

6-13-628; 6-24-101 et. seq. 

6-20-222; 19-1-504 

19-8-104; 19-8-106 

6-20-402 
6-20-1201-6-20-1208; 6-20-1210 
6-20-409 
6-20-401 

19-1-504 

6-13-604; 6-13-606; 6-13-608; 6-13-611-
6-13-613; 6-13-617- 6-13-620; 6-24-101 et. seq. 
6-13-701 
6-17-918; 6-17-919; 6-20-403 

14-75-101-14-75-104 

6-20-412 

6-19-114; 6-20-801 et. seq. 

6-17-2201 et. seq.; 6-17-2301 et. seq. 

6-13-635 

6-13-622; 6-13-630; 6-13-631 ; 6-13-634; 6-14-106; 6-14-109; 6-
14-118 

6-17-201 et. seq., 6-17-2301 
6-17-301 et. seq. 
6-17-401 et. seq. 
6-17-801 et. seq. 
6-17-309; 6-17-401 
6-17-1501 et. seq.; 6-17-1701 etseq. 
6-17-1201 et. seq.; 6-17-1301 et seq. 
11-4-213, 11-4-218, 11-4-403, 11-4-405 
6-17-803; 6-17-907; 6-17-908; 6-17-911- 6-17-913; 6-17-918; 6-
17-919 
6-5-307 

22-9-201 - 22-9-205 

26-80-110 

The amount of funds paid by the Arkansas Department of 
Education to the Employee Benefits Division, on-behalf of 
District's employees 

10-4-413(c) (Act 867 of2019) 

26-35-802 (Act 657 of2019) 

19-11-201 et. seq. 

6-20-1901, et. seq. (Act 929 of2019) 



NORTHWEST ARKANSAS CLASSICAL ACADEMY OF BENTONVILLE 

SCHEDULE OF STATUTES REQUIRED BY ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
TO BE ADDRESSED IN INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

DESCRIPTION 

Limitation of Fund Balances 

(CONTINUED) 

STATUTES 

6-20-2210 

The Annual Financial Report shall be presented in conformity with the format and guidelines as prescribed by the appropriate professional 
organizations. The fmancial statement presentation shall be in compliance with Arkansas Codes§§ 6-1-101 and 10-4-413(c). 

The financial statement presentation must also be in accordance with GASB 68, 72, and 87. 
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